financial position as at 30 June 2015 adjusted for the full subscription amount raised

under the Offer and reflects the following events and transaction as if they have taken

place as at 30 June 2015:

 subscription of 60,579,000 shares at $0.21 pursuant to the Offer (a total of

$12,721,590); and

 payment of expenses of approximately $415,000.

There has been no adjustment in the pro forma balance sheet to reflect cash flow

movements from operating activities since 1 July 2015. As at 31 December 2015, the

combined pre-Offer cash balance of the Company and TBG has decreased by $2,918,681

to $6,412,620.

Other than this, there have been no material subsequent events to alter the Company’s

consolidated statement of financial position as detailed in section 12 of the Prospectus.

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

As at 30 June 2015

Progen

Pharmaceuticals

Limited ('PGL')

Historical Balance

Sheet

PGL Capital Raise

TBG Inc.

Historical

Balance Sheet

Impact of

Acquisition

Combined Entity

Pro-Forma

Balance Sheet

$ $ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   2,813,301   12,617,941   6,417,553 -   310,814   21,537,981

Trade and other receivables   1,369,629  -   423,398  -   1,793,027

Inventory  -  -   437,197  -   437,197

Other current assets   405,913  -   478,459  -   884,372

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   4,588,843   12,617,941   7,756,607 -   310,814   24,652,577

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other assets   24,400  -   253,956  -   278,356

Plant and equipment   443,422  -   3,185,093  -   3,628,515

Deferred tax asset  -  -   -   -   -

Intangibles  -  -   710,740   4,196,562   4,907,302

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   467,822   -   4,149,788   4,196,562   8,814,173

TOTAL ASSETS   5,056,665   12,617,941   11,906,395   3,885,748   33,466,749

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables   913,022  -   577,519  -   1,490,541

Current tax   -   -   -   -   -

Short-term provisions   639,392  -   -   -   639,392

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   1,552,414   -   577,519   -   2,129,933

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long-term provisions   42,499  -   -   -   42,499

Deferred tax liaibility  -  -   -   -   -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   42,499   -   -   -   42,499

TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,594,913   -   577,519   -   2,172,432

NET ASSETS   3,461,752   12,617,941   11,328,876   3,885,748   31,294,317

EQUITY

Contributed equity   158,320,862   12,617,941   12,938,616 150,662,548-   33,214,871

Reserves   3,828,388  -   38,123 3,828,388-   38,123

Accumulated losses/ Retained Earnings 158,687,498-   - -   1,647,863   158,376,684 -   1,958,677

TOTAL EQUITY/ (DEFICIT)   3,461,752   12,617,941   11,328,876   3,885,748   31,294,317

STATEMENT CONFIRMING NO RESTRICTIONS

The Company confirms that there are no legal, regulatory or contractual impediments to the

Company undertaking the activities the subject of the commitments disclosed in the

Prospectus.

STATEMENT CONFIRMING COMPLIANCE WITH LISTING RULES

The Company is in compliance with the Listing Rules, and in particular listing Rule 3.1.

CHESS/HOLDING STATEMENTS

The Company confirms that the following items have been dispatched to shareholders:

(a) in relation to all holdings on the CHESS sub-register, a notice from the Company

under ASX Operating Rule 8.9.1;